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BEv:amination of the financial statements of the
Government Printing Office (GI!O) for fiscal yea. 1976 showed
that the statements presented fairly the finanuial position of
GPO at September 30, 1976. and the results oi its operations ani
changes in its financial position for the 15--mcnth period then
ended, except for certain eccounting polic:, changes. GPO is
responsible for furnishing printing and binding services ordered
by the Congless, executive departments, ard indpecndeht agencies
of the Federal Govecnment. In addition, GPG offers rublicatians
for sale to the public. GPO's activities are f'nanced by a
revolving fund wh;ich receives funds frcm appropriations for
printing and binding services performed for the Congress,
reimbursements fcr printing services from departments and(
agencies of -the ?videral Government, sales o. Government
publications to the public, and special appropriations for
certain GPO ,rogramrs. Findings/Conclusions: DuL.ng the reviewed
period, tie GPC office of Audits issued "7 audit reports making
recoamendatlcns to GPO management on a variety of subj*!cts to
en}.nce the economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of (.PO
operations. Pcecedural controls• have been strengthened and
improved, res7.lting in recovetry of overpayments to printing -.nd
hi n:-ng contirlctors in excess of $31,000. (Author/SC)
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To the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House of Representatives

Thib report summarizes the results of our examination of
the financial statements of the Government Printing Office
for fiscal 1.ar 1976.

We made our examination pursuant to the act of Octo-
ber 22, 1968, as amended (44 U.S.C. 309 (c)).

We are sending copies of this report to the Director,
utLicr. of Management and Budget; the Chairman, Joint Commit-
tee on Printing; and the Public Prit'er.

er General
of the United States



COMPTROLLER GENERAL'S EXAMINATION OF FINANCIAL
REPORT TO THR CONGRESS STATEMENTS

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
FISCAL YEAR 1976

DIG E ST

The Government Printing Office is respon-
sible for furnishing printing and binding
work ordered by the Congress, executive
departments, and independent agencies of
the Federal Government. In addition the
Government Printing Office offers many
publications for sale to the public.

In GAO's opinion the financial statements
(schedules 1 through 5) present fairly the
financial position of the Government Print-
ing Office at September 30, 1976, the re-
sults of its operations and the changes
in its financial position for the 15-month
period then ended, in conformity with
principles and standards of accounting
prescribed by the Comptroller General of
the United States applied on a basis con-
sistent with that of the preceding year,
except for accounting policy changes
regarding revenue from subscription
sales and the basis of cost for publi-
cations for sale, with which GAO concurs.
(See p. 19, note 12.)

Tmr SaI. Upon removal. the report
cov f shotmldd be noted hereon. i FOD-77- 5
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CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

The Government Printing Office (GPO) is responsible for
furnishing printing and binding services ordered by the Con-
gress, executive departments, and independent agencies of
the Federal Government. In addition, GPO offers many pub-
lications for sale to the public.

The Public Printer, appointed by the President with
the advice and consent of the Senate, is responsible for
managing GPO. The LJint Committee on Printing, consisting
of the Chairman and two members of the Senate Committee on
Rules and Adm:.nistration, and the Chairman and two members
of the House Commi'tee on House Administration, acts as GPO',
Board of Directors.

The Superintendent of Documents, appointed by the Public
Printer, dizects the Public Documents Area (previously Public
Documents Department), which sells Government publications
to the genezal public. These sales are accomplished through
orders mailed to GPO; through a distribution center in Pueblo,
Colorado; and through 24 bookstores throughout the United
States. The Public Documents Area prepares official cata-
logs and indexes, and mails certain publications for the Con-
gress and Federal 2Apartments and agencies.



CHAPTER 2

OPERATIONS

The Government Printing Office's activities are financed

by a revolving fund which receives funds from four major

sources: appropriations for print!.ng and binding services
performed for the Congresj, reimbursements for printing serv-

ices from departments and agencies of the Federal Government,

sales of Government publications to the public, and special

appropriations for certain GO programs.

PRINTING AND BINDING SERVICES

GPO provides in-house printing and binding services, as

well as commercial printing contracts. In fiscal year 1976
61.2 percent of the revenue from these activities resul.ed from

:services performed by corvmercial firms. GPO reported a profit of

about $12.1 m llion in fi;;cal year 1976 on this type of service,
which can be retained. (See schedule 2.)

PUBLIC SALES PROGR'M

The public sales program is funded through sales revenue

and appropriations by the Congress. Sales revenue is derived
from sales of publications priced at cost as determined by

the Public Printer, plus 50 percent, pursuant to the United
States Code (44 U.S.C. 1708). Periodically the excess of

sales program revenue over expenses is transferred from GPO

to miscellaneous receipts, in part, during the program year

in which they originated and, in part, during the following
year. During fiscal year 1976 excess fiscal year 1975 funds

of about $11.6 million and excess fiscal year 1976 funds of
$5 million were transferred to miscellaneous receipts. (See

schedule 5.1

Sales program revenue, including appropriations, exceeded

expenses by approximately $23.4 million and $11.6 million

in fiscal years 1976 and 1975, respectively. Without the

appropriations the 1976 and 1975 GPO sales program would have

had losses of $7.7 million and $12 million, respectively.

APPROPRIATIONS

The Congress appropriates funds to GPO for non-revenue-

producing activities of the Superintendent of Documents,
congressional printing and binding, and certain improvements
to GPO facilities.

2



Appropriation for non-revenue-
producing activities or te

upeyintedenit of Documents

The Congress annually appropriates funds to enable the
Superintendent of Documents to distribute Government publi-
cations for Members of Congress and other Gover.;aent agencies,
finance the depository library program, and catalog and index
documents printed under GPO auspices. GPO spent $20.7 million
for these activities in fiscal year 1976, compazed with $12.7
million in fiscal year 1975.

Appropriation for congressional

The Conaress annually appropriates funds to GPO for
congressional printing and binding services. The appro-
pziation also provides funds for (1) printing and binding
services for the Architect of the Capitol; (2) printing,
binding, and distributing the Federal Register and the Code
of Federal Regulations; and (3) printing and binding Govern-
ment publications authorized by law to be distributed without
charge. Appropriated funds are transferred to the revolving
fund to reimburse it for the cost of these services. The
appropriation was $136.6 million for fiscal year 1976 and $80
million for fiscal year 1975.

As shown in schedule 4 open commitments at September 30,
1976 exceeded the unexpended balance of appropriations by
$5.3 million. This amount is an estimate of the cost to com-
plete unfinished printing and binding work authorized in fis-
cal year 1976 and prior years. About $1.8 million of this
will be disbursed using the fiscal year 1977 appropriation,
and $3.5 million will be disbursed using fiscal year 1978
funds. This funding practice is consistent with that of
prior years. Since fiscal year 1958 GPO's apprcpriation
acts have included provisions permitting each year's appro-
priafion to be used for paying obligations incurred in pre-
cedinr fiscal years.

Appropriation for air-conditioninq
and electricalimprovements

Since fiscal year 1970 the Congress has authorized
GPO to use $1 million from its revolving fund and has appro-
priated an additional $12.9 million to increase the plant's
electrical capacity and iiprove and extend air-conditioning
to additional areas. The electrical project was completed
at a cost of $456,058. As of fiscal year 1976 about $13.3

3



million had been obligated or spent on the air-conditioning
project.

Appropriation for site acquisition

In fiscal year 1974 the Congress appropriated $4.6 mil-
lion for the acquisition of a new site for GPO. There are
no obligations outstanding against this appropriation.

4



CHAPTER 3

INTERNAL AUDIT

The Office of Audits conducts independent audits of GPO

operations, functions, and/or organizational units both in

Washington, D.C., and at various field locations; performs
such external audits, including contract audits, as are deemed
necessary; and reports its findings and recommendations to

theP-ublic Prirnter. The Office of Audits maintains liaison
with-GAO and other outside audit activities. The Office of

Audits consists of a director, five auditors, one contract
specialist, one printing specialist, one accounting techni-
cian, and two secretaries. The director reports directly to
tne Public Printer.

During a 15-month period (July 1975 through Sept. 1976)
the Office of Audits issued A7 audit reports making recom-
mendations to GPO management on a variety of subjects which
enhanced the econo~my, efficiency, and effectiveness of GPO

operations. Procedural controls were strengthened and im-

proved, resulting in recovery of overpayments to printing and
binding contractors in excess of $31,000.

During this period the Office of Audits implemented
Phase I of an automated data program which summarizes, sam-

ples, and prints detailed computerized data. The automated
program permits the audi:ors to obtain detailed data quickly
and accurately. In fiscal year 1977 this office plans to
develop other automated programs to streamline operations.

For the past several years, the Office of Audits has
assisted in the financial audit by reviewing several finan-

cial accounts. We reviewed the internal auditors' work and,
to the extent possible, relied on it.

5



CHAPTER 4

STATUS OF ITEMS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

TO THE CONGRESS

In our fiscal year 1975 report we recommended that toimprove management and control over the commercial accountspayable and the corresponding effect on accounts receivable,to provide for a more accurate cost of publications sold,and to provide for an annual estimate of the deferred sub-scription's accrual, the Public Printer should direct thataction be taken on the following matters:

-- Establish a system with related procedures andcontrols that would enable GPO to accurately account
for its accounts payable.

--Establish procedures to develop actual cost datato be used in computing cost of publications sold.
-- Establish a deferred subscription liability account,which would provide for an annual estimate of thedeferred subscription's accrual.

During our review this year, we followed up on the aboverecommendations and proposed actions that had been taken bythe Public Printer.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (COMMERCIAL PRINTING)

Our review indicated that GPO was taking correctiveaction to alleviate most of the problems concerning thisaccount. New procedures include controls over all daily
inputs for purchase orders and print orders, all daily pay-ments for commercial printing, and for the maintenance andresolution of unmatched payments.

The new procedures were being developed during ourreview and were expected to be fully implemented for fiscalyear 1977. Our rev4ew of the September 3C, 1976, accrualrevealed that GPO used statistical sampling methods to ar-rive at a balance sheet figure for fiscal year 1976. Ouranalysis indicated that the amount shown for the commercialprinting part of accounts payable was fairly stated.

6



COST OF PUBLICATICNS SOLD

Although GPO !s still using a retail inventory pricing
method, the cost t( '3ales ratio computed this year wa3 based
on actual costs foL an acceptable sample, which we believe
resulted in a satisfactory inver.tory balance, as of S.ptem-
ber 30, 1976. Basad on this action and GPO's agreement to
use invoiced costs for recording amounts purchased, we!
believe that the cost of publications sold on the inccme and
expense statement was fairly stated, as of September 0,
1976.

UNEARNED INCOME

Our review of the unearned income account balance as
of September 30, 1976, disclosed that GPO had establisled
a deferred 'subscriptioli liability account. We believe that
the balance of this account was reasonably stated, as cf
September 3C, 1976.

7



CHAPTER 5

SCOPE OF EXAMINATION AND OPINION

ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SCOPE OF EXAMINATION

We have examined the statements of assets, liabilities,
and investments of GPO for the 15-month period ended 5eptem-
ber 30, 1976, and the related statements of revenue and ex-
penses, changes in financial position, status of appropria-
tions and other fund balances, and status of amounts due
the U.S. Treasury from the sale of publications for the period
then ended. Our examination was made in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards and, accordingly, in-
cluded such tests of the accounting records and other auditing
procedures, as we considered necessary. We previously exam-
ined and reported on GPO's financial statements for fiscal
year 1975.

OPINION ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In our opinion the financial statements (schedules 1
through 5) present fairly the financial position of GPO at
September 30, 1976, the results of its operations and the
changes in its financial position for the 15-month period
then ended, in conformity with principles and standards of
accounting prescribed by the Comptroller General of the United
States applied on a basis consistent with that of the pre-
ceding year, except for accounting policy changes regarding
revenue from subscription sales and the basis of cost for
publications for sale with which we concur. (See p. 19,
note 12.)

We previously reported on the financial statements of
GPO for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1975. We were unable
to express an overall opinion on these financial statements
taken as a whole. However, the individual amounts shown in
the =tatem.ets--eecept for the accounts receivable, accounts
payable, cost of publications sold. inderctatmernt of defer-
red income, and ovcr&LaLement of retained earnings--were
presented fairly as of June 30, 1975, and for the fiscal
year then erided, in conformity with principles and standards
Df accounting prescribed by the Comptroller General of the
United States.

8



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9



SCHEDULE 1 - SCHEDULE 1

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICR

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND INVYT-ENTS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1976L AND . 301975 (te'

1976 1975

fund funds funds funds

-(000 omitted)-

ASSETS

FUND BALANCKS WIT tl.:;. TRI,:A:SiUY &
CASH

Fund bhalance:; in U.S. 'i'ce!:.:ry $ 1H,',OH $ 56,569 $ 75,077 $ 35,739

Cash on hand and in tr.itn:it 1,709 4 1 713 1 916

ACCOUNTS 0ECEIVA:LiAI.: AND) AI)VAN('I::;:
Accounts reccivablo:

Government agencies (not., 2) I 6,H12 161 136,973 118,336

Other tJ94 - 894 1,318

Advances to employee:; -40 12

INVENTORIES: (note 3)
Publications tor sale, net 19,424 19,424 16,095

Printing wdrk-in-process, at
standarr va'ue 23,473 - 23,473 19,803

Paper, envelopes, and other
supplies at cost 14,322 - 14322 14653

PRO?ERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT:
Land and buildings, at cost - 9,085 9,085 9,085

Equipmei.t and building
appurtenances (note 4) 

4 8 ,
7 3 0 2

L
0 2 7 50,80 448 104

Less allowance for depreciation 28,472 7 988 361460 36,682

Total assets $235,490 $ 59 L
8 5 8 S

2 9 5L3 4
8 $228&379

LIABILITIES AND 1e'.STMENTS

LIABILIT!E..:
Accounts payable (note 11) $ 34,469 $ 6,661 $ 41,130 S 28,832

Accrued salaries and wages
(note 5) 2,190 2,190 3,193

Amounts wrchheld from
emDloyees tfor purchase of
Savinqs bnn'"i -d ,,zt
of taxes 2,223 - 2,223 1,545

Employees' accrued annual .eave 5,216 S34 5,750 5,925

Customers' deposits, prepaid
subscriptions, and unearned
revenue (note 6) -, 22 502 8031

1I ESTFENT OF U.S. GOVERNMENT:
Capital 104,.715 - ;04,715 104,716

Retained eirninge reserved 16,162 1,162 6,993

Retained eirnings unreserved 36,236 - 38,236 35,274

Appropriations and other fund
balances (schedule 4) 52,663 52,663 22,234

Income fron sales of publica-
tions pal'able to U.S.
Treasury (schedule 5) 9 777 - 9,777 11 636

Total liabilities and
investment of U.S.
Government $235,490 S 5 $.295, 34 $2

;AO's opinion oi these financial statements appears on page 8. The notes on

page 15 are an integral part of this stat'ement.
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SCHEDULE 2 SCHEDULE 2

GOVERNNENT PRINTING OFFICE

REVOLVING FUND

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES FOR

15-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 19 76L

AND FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1975 (note 1)

1976 1975
-- T o-m if EE-2T- 

REVENUE:
Printing and binding services performed for
Government agencies and the Congress (note 7) $505,145 $418,452

Document sales to the public 53,972 34
Services associated with document sales:

Reimbursements by appropriations to the
Superintendent of Documents 31,169 23,645

Services associated with depository libraries,
cataloging and indexing, and distribution for
other agencies
Reimbursements by appropriations to

the Superintendent of Documents 20,668 12,655
Blank paper sales:
*Receipts from other Government agencies 18,626 20,811

Other 4,751 1 122

Total revenue $634IL231 5111391

DIRECT COSTS:
Labor $122,804 $ 86,449
Material 39,969 43,336
Purchases of printing 289,727 263,449
Cost of publications sold 13,504 8,916
Cost of publications destroyed 2,635 3*004

Total direct costs $4!s,639 $405 154

GPhru=.L AIU ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 130L13$ 93L...

Total expenses $59 8,773 Dunn'1

NET INCOME TO THE REVOLVINt P N $ 35 558 $ 12425

Less amount payable to the Treasury (schedule 5) 23,4_7 11,636

NET INCOME RETAINED BY THE REVOLVING FUND $ 12 131 $ 789

CHANGE IN EARNINGS RETAINED BY THE REVOLVING FUND:
Balance--July 1, 1975 $ 42,267
Add: Net income retained by revolving funj 12 131
Balance--September 30, 1976 -5~

GAO's opinion on these financial statements appears on page 8. The no- s on
on page 15 are an integral part of this statement.
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SCHEDULE 3 SCHEDULE 3

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

REVOLVING AND OTHER FUNDS

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION

15-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1976_ AND

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 3Q0 1975 (note 11

1976 1975

(000 omitted) -
FUNDS PROVIDED:

Printing and binding services $505,145 $418,452
Document sales to the public $ 53,972

Less adjustment of prior years'
earnings _8,650 45,322 34,454

Sale. of paper 18,626 20,811
Approkriations:

For congressional printing and
binding 136-618 80,000

Fo- Superintendent of Documents 55,554 36,765
For GPO project planning 210

Total appropriations 192,382
Working capital 12,000
Other revenue 4,751 1,122
Miscellaneous:

Disposal of fixed assets 136 21
Reimbursements to salary and
expense appropriation 955 701

Total miscellaneous Fd ... l __1ol
Restor*+ic^-n ;£ Lfunas 412

Total funds available $767,317 $604738

FUNDS AP'LIED:
Operatinq .ny-::nz, etr ot depreciation

and change in accrued annual leave 596,143 496,772
Payments for congressional printing and

binding 108,406 71,564
Purchaises of equipment 5,684 7,313
Funds returned to U.S. TreasuLY 1 9,L4 8 4 _6,183

Total funds applied $729,7L7 ss?81.32

INCREASE IN WORKING CAPITAL $ 374660 $Z 

Sept. 30, June 30, Increase or
196 1975 decrease (

ANALYSIS OF WORKING CAPITAL:
Increane in current assets:

Fund balances with U.S. Treasury $ 76,79u $ 37,655 $ 39,135
Accounts receivable and advances 137,907 119,666 18,241
Inventories 57,219 50L551 6 8

$271,916 $207,872 $ 64,044
Liabilities excluding employees'

accrued annual leave 68.045 41,601 26,444

Total working capital $20O M71 $166,271 $ 37,600

GAO's opinion on these financial statements appears on page 8. The notes
on page 15 are an integral part of this statement.
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SC9NEDULE 4 SCHEDULE 4

qOVRNrMNT PRINTINGO_ OfIC

STATUS _OF APPROPRIATIONS AND OT;ER FND BALANCES

AsOF SEPTEMER 30, 1976L AND JUNE_30j 1975(_note 1)

AppRopriation

and binding tendent
for the of Other 1976 1975
Congres. _DoSuments (note _8 total total

(00 omitted)

BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR $ 10,021 $ 5,208 $7,006 $ 22,235 $ 12,176SOURCES OF FUNDSI
Appropriations 136,618 55,554 210 192,382 116,765
Reimabursements - 955 - 955 701Increase in investment of
fixed assets - 309 309 253Restoration of funds - - 412

Total $146,63L $_5! L17 SL75_25 $215L881 S130L307

USE OF FUND3:
Amounts paid to the

revolving fund in pay-
ment tore

Congressional printing
and binding (note 9) $108,406 $ - $ - $108,406 $ 71,564General sales distribu-
tion (note 9) - 26,140 - 26,140 23.645Special sales distri-
!u-iii inote 9) - 5,029 - 5,029 -Distribution for other
agencies (note 9) - 8,266 - 8.266 r. 2Depository library
distrioution (noce 9) - u,/3 - 10,753 6,284

CatAlog%; __.,. dnoexing
(note 9 - 1,650 - 1,650 734

Depreciation on build-
ings, furniture, and
fixtures - 124 124 194Increase in liability
for employees' annual
leave, Superintendent
of Documents - - 2 2 15Unobligated funds
returned to U.S.
Treasury 2 c q6- 210 2,848 -

Total deductions $1 0 8L4 0 6
S54,4~76 $ 336 $163L218 $108,073

BALANCES AT END OF YEAR $ 3 8 L2 33
S I 711 $7,189 S_ 2,663 S 22,234

APPROPRIATION BALANCE--
SEPTEMBER 30, 1976 S 38,233

OBLIGATIONS--3EPTEMBER 30,
1976 (note 10) 43,515

UNFUNDED OBLIGATIONS $ 5 282

GAO's opinion on these financial statements appears on oage 8. The notes
on page 15 are an integral part of this statement.
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SCHEDULE 5 - SCHEDULE 5

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

REVOLV::NG FUND

STATUS OF AMOUNTS DUE U.S. TREASURY

FROM SALE OF PUBLICATiUNb FOR THE

15-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER30_ l9. 1_SLND FISCAL YEAR

ENDED JUNE 30, 1975 (note

1976 1975

-(000 omitted)-

REVENUE:
Document sales to the public $53,972 $34,454
Reimbursements by appropriations to

the Superintendent of Documents 31,169 23,645
Other revenue 969 622

Total revenue $86.1l $ O__/_

Cost of publications sold $13,504 $ 8,916
Cost of publications destroyed 2,635 3,004

OTHER EXPENSES:
Salaries and expenses 31,169 23,645
Postage expense 15,375 11,520

Total expenses $62,683 $47,085

AMOUNT PAYABLE TO THE U.S. TREASURY $23,427 S1636

STATUS OF PAYMENTS DUE U.S. TREASURY:
Balance payable at beginning of year $11,636 $ 6,183
Amount payable to U.S. Treasury 23 427 11,636

Total amoun: payable to U.S. Treasury $35 063 17,819

Less: Payments to U.S. Treasury 16,636 6,183
Reduction of prior years payable

to U.S. Treasury (note 12) 8,650 _

BALANCE PAYABLE AT END OF YEAR $ 9,777 $11,636

GAO's opinion on these financial statements appears on page 8. The
notes on page 15 are an integral part of this statement.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

.Summary of snificant accounting policies:

a. Financial statements--The financial statements of
GPO include the combined accounts of the printing
and binding operation and selling documents to the
public. Intraoffice revenues, costs, and profit
on documents purchased by the Superintendent of
Documents for sale to the public are not eliminated.

b. Accrual accountinq--Assets, liabilities, revenues,
and expenses are recognized on the accrual basis
of accounting. Earned revenue generated by the
printing and binding operation is recognized when
work-in-process costs are accumulated for work
performed. Revenue generated by the sales of pub-
lications operation is recognized when nonsubscrip-
tion publications have been shipped or when serv-
ices have been performed.

C . ......or. s--Publ £catn for aale inventory is
computed by using a statistical sampling method to
arrive at total costs, printing work-in-process is
recorded at standard value, paper inventory is
recorded using a cost method based on a moving aver-
age adjusted quarterly to reflect current prices,
and the materials and supplies inventory is computed
on a moving average basis.

d. Fixed assets--Land, buildings, and equipment are
stated at cost. Major improvements and betterments
to existing plant and equipment are capitalized.
Expenditures for maintenance and repairs, which do
not extend the life of the applicable assets, are
charged to expense as incurred.

Depreciation of the plant equipment and machinery
is provided on a basis estimated by GPO to be suf-
ficient to write off the cost of the assets over
their useful lives, using the straight-line method.

When properties are retired or otherwise disposed
of, the asset and accumulated depreciation accounts
are adjusted accordingly. Any resulting profit or
loss ?s charged or credited to earnings. Reserved
retai ed earnings represent funds for future ac-
quisi ions of machinery and equipment.
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e. Other fund,--Appropriations and other fund balances
on the balance sheet include account balances of
the Congressional Printing and Binding Appropria-
tion, Office of the Superintendent of Documents
Salaries and Expenses Appropriation, Site Acquisi-
tion Appropriation, and the value of building
structures and land which is specifically excluded
from the GPO Revolving Fund by law (44 U.S.C.
309(c)).

2. Accounts receivable:

The $136.8 million includes $82.2 million, which has been
reclassified from work-in-process and finished work.
This amount represents sales recognized as of September
30, 1976. Accounts Receivable Government is net of a
$509,572 allowance for doubtful accounts. The allowance
was set up based on an aging of $42,113,367 of receiv-
ables.

3. Inventories:

Publications for sale inventory is net of a $1,022,292
allowance for unsalable publications and is computed
using the retail inventory pricing method. Printing
work-in-process represents inplant work at standard
value. Paper, envelopes, and other supplies are com-
posed of $9,847,820 for paper and envelopes using a cost
method based on a moving average adjusted quarterly to
reflect current prices, and $4,474,720 for materials
and supplies computed on a moving average basis.

A statistical sampling technique verified the amount
of publications for sale in the account as of September
30, 1976, within an acceptable range.

4. Plant and equipment--revolving fund:

The status of assets by class is as follows:
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Acquisition Accumulated Net
value depreciation book value

.LASS I
Plant machinery and
equipment $27,363,842 $20,279,668 $ 7,084,174

CLASS II
Building
appurtenances 20,133,410 7,474,413 12,658,997

CLASS III
Office machinery

and equipment 585,783 294,622 291,161
CLASS IV

Furniture and
fixtures 346,304 194,968 151,336

CLASS V
Motor vehicles _ 351,365 228,544 122j821

Total $48,780,704 $28,472215 $20308,489

5. Accrued salaries and wages:

Accrued salaries and wages does not include a liability
of $21,465,037 for the net value of sick leave earned and
accumulated by employees of GPO.

6. Deferred income:

Customers' deposits, prepaid subscriptions, and unearned
revenue includes approximately $12.5 million unearned
income from subscriptions.

7. Intraoffice sales:

Printing and binding services performed for Government
agencies and the Congress includes intraoffice sales
of $19,468,709 and related profit for printing and
binding work perfformed for the Superintend, t of Docu-
ments' Sales Program. The associated costs for these
sales are included in overall costs as they cannot be
specifically identified for financiai statement presen-
tation,

8. Other funds:

Other funds at September 30. 187, iCi.i-uae:

-- $4,600,000 for acquisition of a new site for GPO.
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-- $1,795,887 book value of GPO buildings, structure,
and land.

-- $1,327,691 book value of the Superintendent of Docu-
ments' furniture, machinery, and equipment.

-- Less $534,599 of accrued annual leave for the em-
ployees of Superintendent of Documents.

9. Payments to revolving fund from appropriations:

Payments to the revolving fund from appropriations
for fiscal years 1976 and 1975 were as follows:

1976 1975

(000 omitted)

From congressional printing and
binding appropriations:

Congressional Record $ 19,910 $ 9,140
Hearings 23,688 17,861
Miscellaneous printing and
binding 12,592 10,328

Bills, resolutions, and
amendments 10,121 8,532

Miscellaneous publications 7,972 3,731
Federal Register 13,032 8,377
Committee prints 6,683 4,475
House and Senate calendars 2,369 1,715
Docu-ents 2,618 481
Supplements to the Code of

Federal Regulations 3,541 2,672
Committee reports 3,942 2,778
Franked envelopes 1,120 857
Publications for international
exchange 074 546

Document. franks 76 71
Automation of Federal

Register 108 -

Total payments $108,406 $71,564

From Superintendent of Documents' appropriations:
General sales distribution $26,140 $23,645
Specia.. sales distribution 5,029 -
Distribution for other agencies 8,266 5,637
Depository library distribution 10,753 6,284
Cataloging and indexing 1,650 734

Total payments $51,838 $36,300
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10. Obligations:

included in the obligations are prior years' amounts for
printing and binding which were estimated in accordance
with practices applied on a basis consistent with that
used in prior years. These amounts include many jackets
pertaining to classified, sensitive, and other informa-
tion that may not be published or released in the immedi-
ate future. Obligations as of September 30, 1976 include
$5.3 million which will be paid from appropriations for
subsequent fiscal years.

11. Accounts payable--other funds:

The amounts shown represent intraoffice payables.

12. Reduction of prior years payable to U.S. Treasury:

Balance payable to U.S. Treasury is net of prior period
adjustments of $8,649,967 due to accounting policy
changes during the 15-month period ended September 30,
1976. These changes were for both the deferral of un-
realized revenue from subscription sales amounting to
$12,512,430 and for the recognition of publications
purchased based on invoiced cost, which was $3,862,463
less than the estimated costs.
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APPENDIX I APPENDIX I

United States
Government
Printing Office
' Wasngtoft D.C. 20401 OFFICE OF THE PUE'C PRINTER

October 12, 1977

Mr. Stewart D. .McElyea
Director, Field Operations Division
U.S. General Accounting Office
Washington, D.C. 20548

Dear Mr. M4Elyea:

Thank yot. for giving us the opportunity to review the draft report to

the Conglress on the examination of financial statements ot the Govern-

ment Printing Office for Fiscal Year 1976. We fully concur in the

conclusions of the report and its detailed contents.

Sincerely,

T. F. McCORMICK
Public Printer

_21
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APPENDIX II APPENDIX II

PRINCIPAL OFFICIALS OF THE UOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

RESPONS!BLE FOR ADMINISTRATION OF ACTIVITIES

DISCUSSED IN THIS REPORT

Tenure of office
From To

PUBLIC PRINTER:
John J. Boyle Nov. 1977 Present
Thomas F. McCormick Mar. 1973 Nov. 1977

DEPUTY PUBLIC PRINTER
(OPERATIONS):

Vacant Nov. 1977 Present
John J. Boyle June 1973 Nov. 1977

ASSISTANT PUBLIC PRINTER
(MANAGEMENT AND
ADMINISTRATION):

Walter C. DeVaughn June 1973 Present

ASSISTANT PUBLIC PRINTER
(SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS):

Carl A. LaBarre July 1975 Present
W. H. Lewis June 1973 July 1975

ASSISTANT PUBLIC PRINTER
(PLANNING):

W. H. Lewis July 1975 Present
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